the expected inflation.

The Board of Trustees of the Galveston Wharves
A Component Unit of the City of Galveston

Notes to Financial Statements

52

Note 7. Pension Plan (Continued)

Target allocation percentages and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset
class included in the Pension Plan’s target asset allocation as of December 31, 2020, are summarized in
the following table:

Long-Term
Expected Real

Asset Class Target Allocation Rate of Return

Fixed income equities securities 10% 2.40%
Common stock 60% 7.10%
Domestic equities—large cap 5% 7.80%
Domestic equities— mid cap 3% 7.80%
Domestic equities—small cap 5% 7.60%
International equities 10% 1.50%
Real estate 1% 7.30%
Emerging markets 1% 6.70%
Cash 5% 0.00%

Sensitivity of net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage-point
higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current
1.00% Decrease Discount Rate 1.00% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net pension liability 3,086,947  $   1,460,796  $   73,550  $

The Board of Trustees of the Galveston Wharves
A Component Unit of the City of Galveston

Notes to Financial Statements

53

Note 7. Pension Plan (Continued)

Changes in the net pension liability: The following presents the changes in net pension liability as of
December 31, 2021.

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at December 31, 2020 16,440,887  $   14,729,837  $   1,711,050  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 77,202   -   77,202
Interest 1,148,818   -   1,148,818
Changes in assumptions 762,991   -   762,991
Difference between expected and actual experience (63,634)   -   (63,634)
Contributions—employer -   365,585   (365,585)
Net investment income -   1,831,353   (1,831,353)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (1,344,635)   (1,344,635)   -
Administrative expenses -   (50,083)   50,083
Other changes -   28,776   (28,776)

580,742   830,996   (250,254)
Balance at December 31, 2021 17,021,629  $   15,560,833  $   1,460,796  $

Pension expense: For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Port recognized pension expense of
$350,668.

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension: At
December 31, 2021, the Port reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Net difference between projected and actual earnings -$   (1,665,288)  $
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 258,202   -

258,202  $   (1,665,288)  $